

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**APPEAL FROM THE STATE OF MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS
CAMERON, PJ, RONAYNE KRAUSE AND TUKEL, JJ**

HASSAN M. AHMAD,	:	Supreme Court No. 160012
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	
v	:	Court of Appeals Case No. 341299
	:	
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,	:	Lower Court Case No. 17-000170-MZ
Defendant-Appellant.	:	Hon. Stephen L. Borrello

APPELLANT’S BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Timothy G. Lynch (P. 77385)
Debra A. Kowich (P. 43346)
Office of the Vice President and General
Counsel
University of Michigan
5010 Fleming Administration Building
503 Thompson Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109-1340
(734) 764-0305
timlynch@umich.edu

Adam G. Unikowsky
Kathryn L. Wynbrandt
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6041
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED2

INTRODUCTION3

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS5

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT11

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION CONFLICTS WITH FOIA’S TEXT AND CASE LAW CONSTRUING THAT TEXT.....11

 A. Under FOIA’s Plain Text, the Tanton Papers Are Not Public Records.....11

 B. Case Law Interpreting FOIA Demonstrates That the Tanton Papers Are Not Public Records.13

 C. The Court of Appeals’ Reasoning Is Incorrect.16

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ INTERPRETATION OF FOIA CONFLICTS WITH CASE LAW INTERPRETING THE FEDERAL FOIA.18

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION UNDERMINES FOIA’S PURPOSE.22

IV. PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE REQUIRE REJECTING THE COURT OF APPEALS’ EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF FOIA.....26

V. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION WOULD HAVE NEGATIVE RAMIFICATIONS ACROSS STATE GOVERNMENT.30

RELIEF SOUGHT32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Amberg v City of Dearborn</i> , 497 Mich 28; 859 NW2d 674 (2014).....	4, 9, 13, 14
<i>Board of Control of Eastern Michigan University v Labor Mediation Board</i> , 384 Mich 561; 184 NW2d 921 (1971).....	27
<i>Board of Regents of University of Michigan v Auditor General</i> , 167 Mich 444; 132 NW 1037 (1911).....	27-28
<i>Booth Newspapers, Inc v University of Michigan Board of Regents</i> , 444 Mich 211; 507 NW2d 422 (1993).....	14
<i>Bradley v Saranac Community Schools Board of Education</i> , 455 Mich 285; 565 NW 2d 650 (1997).....	14, 23
<i>Breighner v Michigan High School Athletic Ass’n, Inc</i> , 255 Mich App 567; 662 NW2d 413 (2003).....	11-12
<i>Brown v Board of Education</i> , 347 US 483; 74 S Ct 686; 98 L Ed 873 (1954).....	25
<i>Bukowski v City of Detroit</i> , 478 Mich 268; 732 NW2d 75 (2007).....	11
<i>Cause of Action v National Archives & Records Administration</i> , 410 US App DC 87; 753 F3d 210 (2014).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Dalley v Dykema Gossett</i> , 287 Mich App 296; 788 NW2d 679 (2010).....	8
<i>Detroit News, Inc v City of Detroit</i> , 204 Mich App 720; 516 NW2d 151 (1994).....	15
<i>Evening News Ass’n v City of Troy</i> , 417 Mich 481; 339 NW2d 421 (1983).....	18
<i>Federated Publications, Inc v Board of Trustees of Michigan State University</i> , 460 Mich 75; 594 NW2d 491 (1999).....	27, 28
<i>Herald Co v Eastern Michigan University Board of Regents</i> , 475 Mich 463; 719 NW2d 19 (2006).....	8
<i>Hopkins v Duncan Township</i> , 294 Mich App 401; 812 NW2d 27 (2011).....	15, 18, 22
<i>Howell Education Association MEA/NEA v Howell Board of Education</i> , 287 Mich App 228; 789 NW2d 495 (2010).....	14, 15
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc v Federal Housing Finance Agency</i> , 396 US App DC 200; 646 F3d 924 (2011).....	20

Katz v National Archives & Records Administration, 314 US App DC 387; 68 F3d 1438 (1995).....19, 20

Kestenbaum v Michigan State University, 414 Mich 510; 327 NW2d 783 (1982)12

Kissinger v Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, 445 US 136; 100 S Ct 960; 63 L Ed 2d 267 (1980).....21, 22

Mager v Michigan Department of State Police, 460 Mich 134; 595 NW2d 142 (1999).....12

Michigan Federation of Teachers & School Related Personnel, AFT, AFL-CIO v University of Michigan, 481 Mich 657; 753 NW2d 28 (2008)12, 18, 32

Osborn v Charlevoix Circuit Judge, 114 Mich 655; 72 NW 982 (1897)27

People v. Nyx, 479 Mich 112; 734 NW2d 548 (2007).....27, 30

Regents of the University of Michigan v Ewing, 474 US 214; 106 S Ct 507; 88 L Ed 2d 523 (1985)28

Regents of the University of Michigan v Michigan Employment Relations Commission, 389 Mich 96; 204 NW2d 218 (1973).....28

Robinson v City of Lansing, 486 Mich 1; 782 NW2d 171 (2010)11

Roe v Wade, 410 US 113; 93 S Ct 705; 35 L Ed 2d 147 (1973).....25

SDC Development Corp v Mathews, 542 F2d 1116 (CA 9, 1976).....21

Sears v Cottrell, 5 Mich 251 (1858)27

State Board of Agriculture v State Administration Board, 226 Mich 417; 197 NW 160 (1924).....27

Swickard v Wayne Co Medical Examiner, 438 Mich 536; 475 NW2d 304 (1991).....22

Whitman v City of Burton, 493 Mich 303; 831 NW2d 223 (2013).....8

Walloon Lake Water System, Inc v Melrose Township, 163 Mich App 726; 415 NW2d 292 (1987)15, 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND COURT RULES

Const 1963, art. VIII, § 527

MCL 15.231(2)8, 9, 11, 13, 22, 23, 24

MCL 15.232(i)2, 6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 17, 30

MCL 15.232(i)(ii)11

MCL 15.232(h)31

MCL 15.232(l)30

MCL 15.233(1)11

MCL 15.243(1)(a).....8

MCL 600.2121

MCL 600.215(3)1

MCL 600.6446(1)1

MCR 2.116(G)(5)8

MCR 7.202(6)(a).....1

MCR 7.203(A)(1)1

MCR 7.303(B)(1).....1

MCR 7.305(C)(2).....1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Public Papers of Supreme Court Justices: Assuring Preservation and Access: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Regulation and Gov’t Info. of the S. Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 103d Cong. (1993)24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Alfred Taubman Papers: 1942-2014, Bentley Historical Library, <https://quod.lib.umich.edu/b/bhlead/umich-bhl-2011097?byte=69218188;focusrgn=admininfo;subview=standard;view=reslist> (accessed July 14, 2020).....25

Bentley Historical Library, <https://bentley.umich.edu/teaching> (accessed July 14, 2020)30

Donate Your Archives Bentley Historical Library, <https://bentley.umich.edu/giving/donate-your-archives> (accessed July 14, 2020).....29

Elizabeth S. Brater Papers: 1989-2010, Bentley Historical Library; <https://quod.lib.umich.edu/b/bhlead/umich-bhl-2011133?byte=275393235;focusrgn=admininfo;subview=standard;view=reslist> (accessed July 14, 2020).....25

Susan N. Gary, <i>The Problems with Donor Intent: Interpretation, Enforcement, and Doing the Right Thing</i> , 85 Chi-Kent L Rev 977 (2010)	24
Dawn Rhodes, <i>Pearson Family Members Foundation Sues University of Chicago, Aiming to Revoke \$100M Gift</i> , Chicago Trib. (Mar. 6, 2018), https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/breaking/ct-met-university-of-chicago-donation-law-suit-20180305-story.html	24
Mike Wallace <i>CBS/60 Minutes Papers: 1922-2007</i> , Bentley Historical Library, https://quod.lib.umich.edu/b/bhlead/umich-bhl-03171?byte=11814635;focusrgn=admininfo;subview=standard;view=reslist (accessed July 14, 2020)	25
<i>Research Procedures, Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library & Museum, https://www.fordlibrarymuseum.gov/library/guideintro.asp (accessed July 14, 2020)	25
<i>Scalia Family Donates Late Justice's Papers to Harvard Law School Library</i> , Harv. Law Today (Mar. 6, 2017), https://today.law.harvard.edu/scalia-family-donates-late-justices-papers-harvard-law-library/	26
University of Michigan Board of Regents, <i>Bylaws</i> , Sec. 12.04 (last updated Sept. 20, 2018), https://regents.umich.edu/uploads/bylawsrevised_09-18.pdf	23
Eugene Volokh, <i>Want to Donate Your Papers to a University, to Be Opened Some Years Later? Donate to a Private University, Not a Public One</i> , Reason (July 2, 2019), https://reason.com/2019/07/02/want-to-donate-your-papers-to-a-university-to-be-opened-some-years-later-donate-to-a-private-university-not-a-public-one/	24
Kathryn A. Watts, <i>Judges and their Papers</i> , 88 NYU L Rev 1665 (2013)	25, 26
